

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-310

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: THE MEDICAL LIABILITY CLAIMANT'S
COMPENSATION AMENDMENT

INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDIANS FOR PATIENT PROTECTION

IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

JON MILLS

Florida Bar No. 148286

TIMOTHY McLENDON

Florida Bar No. 0038067

P.O. Box 2099

Gainesville, Florida 32602

Telephone: (352) 378-4154

Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested Parties/Opponents

BARNABY W. ZALL

Weinberg & Jacobs, LLP

11300 Rockville Pike # 1200

Rockville, MD 20852

Telephone: (301) 468-5500

Facsimile: (301) 468-5504

Pro Hac Vice Counsel to

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE xii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE BECAUSE IT WILL HAVE SUBSTANTIAL EFFECTS ON MULTIPLE BRANCHES AND LEVELS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND HAVE SUBSTANTIAL, UNDISCLOSED IMPACTS ON MULTIPLE SECTIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 9

A. The Proposed Initiative Has a Substantial Effect on Legislative and Judicial Functions Because it Both Performs and Alters Functions of Different Branches of Florida Government 10

 1) There is a significant and immediate impact on the Florida Judiciary 11

 a) *The Vague and Ambiguous Language Imposes an Immediate and Crushing Burden on the Judiciary* 11

 b) *The Judicial Determinations That the Provision is “Self-Executing” and That Implementing Legislation Is Not Required Are Separate Judicial Functions In Addition to the Legislative Function of Setting Policy* 15

c)	<i>The Proposed Amendment Also Performs and Substantially Affects the Performance of Judicial Functions Concerning the Regulation of the Bar and Procedural Law</i>	18
2)	<u>There is a substantial effect on legislative functions</u>	21
3)	<u>There are significant additional impacts on the Executive Branch</u>	22
B.	The Proposed Amendment Would Also Substantially Affect Multiple Levels of Government	25
C.	The Initiative Proposal Violates the Single Subject Requirement Because it Has Substantial and Undisclosed Impacts on Several Provisions of the Florida Constitution	26
D.	The Amendment Lacks a “Logical Oneness of Purpose”	31
II.	THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT IS MISLEADING BECAUSE THE BALLOT SUMMARY USES TERMS CAPABLE OF MULTIPLE INTERPRETATIONS, DOES NOT DISCLOSE LIKELY EFFECTS OF THE AMENDMENT AND USES TERMS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE USED IN THE TEXT	33
A.	The Summary Flies under False Colors because It Promises More than the Amendment Will Actually Deliver	34
B.	The Proposed Amendment Will Likely Do Things Which the Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Disclose to the Voters	38
C.	The Ballot Summary Uses Legal Terminology That Cannot Easily Be Understood by the Average Voter	40

D. The Discrepancy Between the Ballot Summary and the Text of the Proposed Amendment Is Substantial and Makes the Summary Misleading 42

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 48

APPENDIX 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General English - The Official Language of Florida, 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)</i>	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Limited Marine Net Fishing, 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993)</i>	14,17
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices, 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)</i>	14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General, re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)</i>	1,10-11,40-41
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Authorization for County Voters to Approve or Disapprove Slot Machines Within Existing Pari-Mutuel Facilities, 813 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2002)</i>	16,18
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production, 681 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)</i>	13,34
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy, 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)</i>	13-14,17

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Local Trustees & Statewide Governing Board to Manage Florida’s University System, 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)</i>	31
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects, 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)</i>	25,40-43
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns, 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)</i>	1,14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking, 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)</i>	13,34,38,44
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)</i>	32,41-42
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses, 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)</i>	10,13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Stop Early Release of Prisoners, 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)</i>	38
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)</i>	16-17,25-27,33

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)</i>	33,40
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</i>	26-27,38
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination, 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)</i>	10,23-24,26,34
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</i>	10,17,33,37-38
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor - 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades), 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)</i>	13-15
<i>Allen v. Butterworth, 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)</i>	18-19
<i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)</i>	8,38
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)</i>	30
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i>	33-34,39
<i>Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)</i>	4,7,10,18,33-34
<i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)</i>	3-4,9-10,26-27,37

<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency, 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)</i>	16
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Florida, 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978)</i>	31-32
<i>G.B.B. Investments v. Hinterkopf, 343 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)</i>	28
<i>Gray v. Bryant, 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)</i>	15
<i>Grose v. Firestone, 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)</i>	34
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General, Limitation of Non-Economic Damages in Civil Actions, 520 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1988)</i>	4-5,13-14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation, 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)</i>	38,43
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 132 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1961)</i>	21
<i>Johnson v. State, 336 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1976)</i>	19
<i>Kluger v. White, 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</i>	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)</i>	16

<i>Miller v. Scobie</i> , 152 Fla. 328, 11 So. 2d 892 (1943)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979)	27
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992), <i>receded from on other grounds</i> , <i>Agency for Health Care Administration v.</i> <i>Associated Industries of Florida</i> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	28-29
<i>Sinclair, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum</i> & <i>Zavertnik, P.A. v. Baucom</i> , 428 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 1983)	29
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	33
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	12,28
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	28
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	29

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, Section 10 7,27

Article I, Section 21 7,28

Article II, Section 3 7,30

Article II, Section 7(b) 15

Article IV, Section 1 24

Article IV, Section 10 xii

Article V, Section 1 29

Article VII, Section 1 24

Article X, Section 4(a) 31

Article XI, Section 3 6,25,45

Federal Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, Section 10, cl. 1 27

Amendment XIV 29

Florida Statutes:

Section 16.061 xii

Section 101.161 8,45

Section 409.910 23-24,26,36

Section 766.106 12,40

Section 766.202 12

Section 768.74 20-21

Section 768.81 22

Federal Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 23-24

Other Authorities:

Chapter 99-225, Laws of Florida 22

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.5 19-20,36

42 C.F.R. § 411.37 36
